
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 14th March, 2016 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 B Anderson (Chair) Adel and Wharfedale;
A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;

N Buckley Alwoodley;
C Campbell Otley and Yeadon;
R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

M Harland Kippax and Methley;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills;

M Robinson Harewood;
K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 15 FEBRUARY 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 February 2016.

1 - 6

7  CONTACT CENTRE PERFORMANCE UPDATE

To receive a report from the Head of Customer 
Contact (Contact Centre) presenting a further 
update on the performance of the Contact Centre.

7 - 14

8  ROLE AND WORK OF THE COMMUNITIES 
BOARD

To receive a report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) on the role 
and work of the Communities Board including 
terms of reference and membership.

15 - 
24



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  MIGRATION - SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP 
SUMMARY NOTE

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting a summary note 
of the Migration Scrutiny Working Group meeting 
held on 19th January 2016.

(Summary note to follow)

25 - 
26

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for this 
municipal year.

27 - 
50

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 18 April 2016 at 10.00 am (pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 9.30 am).

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, N Buckley, 
R Grahame, M Harland, G Hyde, 
J Illingworth, J Jarosz, K Wakefield and 
N Walshaw

56 Late Items 

In relation to item 7, the Board received a draft inquiry report following its 
inquiry into Universal Credit.

57 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable precuniary interests declared to the meeting.

58 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors C Campbell, M 
Robinson and K Maqsood.  Notification was received that Councillor J Jarosz 
was substituting for Councillor K Maqsood.

59 Minutes - 18 January 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

60 Inquiry into Universal Credit - draft scrutiny report 

The report of the Head 
[...]
 the 
course of the inquiry.

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board’s draft inquiry report on Universal 
Credit be approved.

61 Scrutiny Inquiry into Community Committees - session 2 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided information as part of the Scrutiny Board on-going inquiry into the 
development of Community Committees.  This focused on the extent to which 
Community Committees are engaging with other established community 
forums/partnerships such as Cluster Partnerships; Parish and Town Councils; 
and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs).  Appended to this report were 
documents setting out details of all the various partnership arrangements 
operating within the 3 main locality working areas (South East; East North 
East; West North West).

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer for Communities
 Rory Barke, Area Leader (Corporate)
 Martin Dean, Area Leader
 Baksho Uppal, Area Leader
 Lucy Jackson, Consultant in Public Health
 Joanne Davis, Health Improvement Principal, Public Health
 Tim Taylor, Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager, Public Health

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2016

 Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer Partnership Development and Business 
Support, Children's Services

 Mary Armitage, Targeted Services Area Lead, Children's Services
 Councillor Claire Hassell, Barwick & Scholes Parish Council
 Councillor Nick Fawcett, Clifford Parish Council

The key issues raised were as follows:

 The important role of Community Committee Champions in engaging with 
local partners and providing regular updates to their Committee.

 The need to establish effective methods of communication between 
Community Committee Members and their respective Communities Teams 
to give assurance that any action points arising from meetings or 
workshops are being progressed.

 The need to establish a robust reporting mechanism between the Cluster 
Partnerships and Community Committees and to work closely with 
Children’s Services in this regard.

 The need to strengthen communication links between Community 
Committees and their respective Parish and Town Councils.

 The importance of identifying key priority issues that will encourage 
greater interest from local communities.

The Chair thanked everyone for their contribution to this inquiry session and 
also acknowledged that Rory Barke would be retiring from the Council next 
month.  As such, the Chair took the opportunity to thank Rory for support he 
has provided to Scrutiny over the years and wished him well in his retirement.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities).

(Councillor J Illingworth arrived at 10.30 am during consideration of this item).

62 Syrian Refugee Relocation Programme update 

At the request of the Scrutiny Board in October 2015, the report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) provided an overview 
of the current Syrian Refugee Relocation Programme and how this has been 
implemented in Leeds.

The following individuals were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer for Communities
 Anne McMaster, Communities Team, Citizens and Communities
 Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer Partnership Development and Business 

Support, Children’s Services

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2016

The key issues raised were as follows:

 Members noted that since the agreement, 7 Syrian families (25 people) arrived in 
Leeds on 8th December 2015.  These families have been accommodated through a 
local housing association.  It was highlighted again that less than 10 council 
houses are expected to be used to support the relocation of up to 200 Syrian 
refugees as the Council continues to work closely with the private rented sector 
and housing associations.

 Reference was made to a funding bid by Migration Yorkshire as part of a 
‘vulnerable and marginalised new migrants’ programme which includes both Big 
Lottery and ESIF funding.

 The Board recognised the importance of providing assistance to those individuals 
needing to improve their written and spoken English to enable them to access 
further education and employment.  Linked to this, Members acknowledged the 
challenges surrounding the provision of ESOL programmes.

 Members welcomed the efforts being made locally in providing specific support 
to Syrian refugee children.

RESOLVED – That the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) be noted.

63 Performance Update 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided an update on performance areas relevant to the Board’s remit.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer for Communities
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 Susanna Benton, Electoral Services Manager

The key issues raised were as follows:

 Registration of deaths within 5 days of death – Members were assured 
that the Council was performing above the national average rate, which 
was 78%, and that the national target of 90% for registering deaths within 
5 days is not easily achievable due to uncontrollable external factors 
before the customer contacts the Council.  However, efforts continue to be 
made to help improve the local performance rate. 

 Call answer rates – it was highlighted that the customer wait time to speak 
to a member of staff in the Contact Centre had fallen by almost half from 
6m7s in quarter 2 to 3m31s in quarter 3.  This was linked to recent recruits 
completing their training programmes and taking up their positions in their 
new teams.

 The Living Wage – reference was made to the Council’s on-going 
engagement work with other local employers in promoting the Living 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2016

Wage.  Members therefore requested further detail of responses received 
from other employers in this regard.

 Claims affected by under occupancy – Members discussed the use of 
Discretionary Housing Payments in assisting individuals affected by under 
occupancy and the potential impact of future DHP grant reduction. 

RESOLVED – That the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) be noted.

64 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development invited 
Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the municipal year.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be noted.

65 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 14th March 2016 at 10.00 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 am).

(The meeting concluded at 11.55 am)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Customer Contact (Contact Centre) 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities) 

Date: 14th March 2016

Subject: Contact Centre Performance Update

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1.0 Summary of main issues 

1.1 Since my last report in September, I am pleased to report an improvement in 
performance and provide an update on the items we specifically discussed. Good 
progress is being made 
[...]
ionship and 
work with residents, neighbourhoods and communities.  Such a set of principles can 
support future joint investment in community development, the sharing of resources 
and an enhanced voice and better outcomes for local residents.

Recommendations:

3. That the information supplied in this report is noted and discussed.

Report authors: Rory Barke, Area 
Leader

Tel: 07891 271854

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



    

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Scrutiny Board with summary 
information on the role and work of the Communities Board. The report invites 
members of the scrutiny board to comment on the Communities Board revised terms 
of reference and current work.

2. Background information

2.2 In the context of a new administration for Leeds City Council with a new council 
Leader, Cllr Judith Blake, articulating a policy framework for Leeds being a 
compassionate city with a strong economy and the ‘best city for communities’, 2015 
saw the Communities Board reviewing its work and role.  The board wanted to play 
its part, as a set of partners, to these challenging ambitions and to make its 
contribution to this agenda.  

2.3 Workshop style meetings were held with wide ranging discussions on what the board 
should be doing, what it didn’t want to do and on how the board could add value to 
our work with communities.  There was broad agreement that the board’s work needs 
to be more targeted, that the board needs to get under the skin of the issues that 
frustrate improvement, that create division and inequality in our communities and to 
better understand what works well and not so well.  

2.4 The board considered the council’s community committees and recognised their role 
in terms of local engagement in a new social contract with the citizens of Leeds. 
Likewise, how the new community hubs are starting to improve community access to 
services, support and joint working.  Other examples of good pra
[...]
y?

Page 17



    

 How will the long-term aim of influencing Council and other agencies’ policy be 
achieved?

3.3 Each of the projects are at different stages of development and are focussed on 
issues identified by local residents.  The project in Little London focussing on the new 
Little London Community Centre, how it came about, it’s impact locally and it’s 
operation, has progressed the most and the next meeting of the Communities Board 
will be at the centre meeting directly with local residents and local agency workers to 
hear from them first hand.

3.4 At recent meetings the board learnt about Asset Based Community Development 
work being progressed through Adult Social Care and about the experience of 
introducing the ‘managed approach’ for street prostitution in South Leeds.  

3.5 The rest of the forward work programme includes:

 Identifying the key principles of community development and empowerment that 
the board can agree on as partners.  An agreed set of principles could form the 
basis for future joint investment. 

 A focus on cohesion/ migration – listening to the experiences of new and 
established migrants.  Learning about what builds resilience and cohesion.  
Investigating this will expose other linked issues such as racism, access to 
employment, etc.

 Acting as a critical friend to others working on the shared communities agenda 
e.g. work of the Young Foundation, City of Sanctuary – also input to real local 
place based issues as a friend to local Community Committees

3.6 The agreed new ways of working will include:

 A move away from the set piece committee style meeting format.

 More workshop discussions

 Improved communication between meetings and possible interaction between 
members

 More opportunities to listen to the experiences of those affected in a similar style 
to the Poverty Truth Challenge

 Building trust as a network of leaders and the behaviours to support this.

4. Membership
4.1 The current membership of the C
[...]
DS%2cou%3dCGV%2cou%3dUSERS%2co%3dLCC&Directory.uid=MetaUsers&Object.uid=USER


This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to the Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 14th March 2016 

Subject: Migration – Scrutiny working group summary note 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Purpose of this report  

1. At its meeting on 15th October 2015, the Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board 
considered a report from the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
which provided background information on Leeds’ position in relation to migration; the 
positive response from Leeds to the Government call for support for Syrian refugees; 
and key areas of work and challenges within relevant services. 
 

2. The Scrutiny Board agreed to continue monitoring progress in relation to the Syrian 
Refugee Relocation Programme and received an update on this at its meeting last 
month. 

 
3. The Scrutiny Board also expressed an interest in undertaking further Scrutiny of the 

issues surrounding migration in Leeds and particularly in relation to the growth of EU 
economic migrants from Southern (Spain, Italy and Portugal) and Eastern Europe 
(Poland, Lithuania etc).  A Scrutiny Board working group meeting was therefore held 
on 19th January 2016 to explore in more detail what work is taking place and what 
more might need to be done to alleviate pressures on services, with a particular focus 
on the following service areas:  

 

 Housing 

 Public Health 

 Health and Social Care 

 Community Safety 

 Children’s Services 

 Employment and Skills 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  2474553 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



 

4. A summary note setting out the key issues arising from this working group meeting will 
be circulated to Members in readiness for today’s meeting. This summary note also 
presents proposed recommendations stemming from the working group’s discussions 
for the Scrutiny Board’s consideration and agreement. 

 
Recommendations 
 
5. Members are asked to consider the key issues and proposed recommendations set 

out within the working group summary note and formally agree the Board’s 
recommendations in relation to this piece of Scrutiny work.   

 

Background documents1 

6. None used. 
 
 
 
 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 

unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 26



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities)

Date: 14th March 2016

Subject: Work Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Board’s work schedule is attached as appendix 1. This will be subject to change 
throughout the municipal year.

2. Also attached at appendix 2 are the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 
10th February 2016, for the Board’s information.

Recommendation

3.    Members are asked to consider the work schedule and make amendments as 
appropriate.

Background documents1

4. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from 
[...]
mpt from 
publication in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of Schedule 12A(3) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the information 
within the appendix relates to the financial or business affairs of a 
particular of a particular person and the Council. The information 
contained within appendix 1 is commercially sensitive, relating to 
financial and business affairs currently being contemplated by the 
Council. Disclosure at this stage will impact on the Council’s ability to 
negotiate the best commercial deal and achieve best value. 
Consequently, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

123 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however 
Members were in receipt of supplementary information in the form of:

(a) A revised copy of the booklet “Living Better Lives in Leeds – the Annual 
Report of Adult Social Care 2015/16 – this contained updated 
information within the timeline of achievements (Minute No.133 refers)

(b) An updated version of the table at exempt appendix 1 in respect of the  
‘Development of a District Heating Network’  report (Minute No.141 
refers) 

(c)  Revenue Budget Proposals and Capital Programme  - A briefing note 
in the light of the final settlement announcement made on 8th February 
2016 and a briefing note specific to the Public Health Budget (Minute 
No. 142 refers)

124 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the report “Living Better Lives in Leeds – The Annual 
Report of Adult Social Care in Leeds 2015/16”, Councillor Carter drew the 
Board’s attention to his position as Chair of the Neighbourhood Network 
Support Group for the Calverley, Farsley and Tyersal area. (Minute No. 133 
refers)

125 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2016 be 
approved as a correct record

[...]
e 
annual commemorations, a wreath is laid on behalf of Leeds City Council at 
the Colsterdale memorial to the Leeds Pals.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted and approval be given 
to the approach of adding to the national commemorations through a range of 
city-wide and local activity.

Page 48



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY 2016

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00PM, FRIDAY 19TH FEBRUARY 2016

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday 22nd February 2016)

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 15 February 2016
	7 Contact Centre Performance Update
	8 Role and work of the Communities Board
	item 8 - Appendix 1 - terms of ref Sept 15
	item 8 - Appendix  2 - Communities Board membership

	9 Migration - Scrutiny working group summary note
	10 work schedule
	item 10 - appendix 1 - work schedule
	item 10 - appendix 2 - Printed minutes 10th-Feb-2016 13.00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 16th May, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, N Buckley, 
C Campbell, C Dobson, R Grahame, 
M Harland, G Hyde, J Illingworth, 
K Maqsood, M Robinson and K Wakefield

66 Late Items 

In relation to item 9, the Board received a summary note of the Migration 
Scrutiny working group meeting held on 19th January 2016.

67 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable precuniary interests declared to the meeting.

68 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor N Walshaw.  Notification 
was received that Councillor C Dobson was substituting for Councillor N 
Walshaw.

69 Minutes - 15 February 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

70 Contact Centre Performance Update 

The report of the Head of Customer Contact (Contact Centre) presented a 
further update on the performance of the Contact Centre and addressed a 
number of key matters raised previously by the Scrutiny Board in September 
2015.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access
 Adam Quesne, Head of Customer Contact

The key issues raised were as follows:

 Recruitment initiatives – Members discussed an initiative currently being 
explored with HR to attract students to provide flexible coverage during 
peak periods and holidays that would be mutually beneficial.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 16th May, 2016

 Career progression – it was noted that the service has reviewed its 
processes for internal progression opportunities within the Contact Centre 
following feedback from existing staff.

 MyLeeds portal – Members emphasised the importance of generating 
greater awareness of the self-serve facility now available.  It was noted 
that digital access remained a key priority for the service moving forward.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and a further update be brought back 
to Scrutiny in the new municipal year.

71 Migration - Scrutiny working group summary note 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting a summary note of the Scrutiny Board’s Migration Scrutiny 
Working Group meeting held on 19th January 2016.  Proposed 
recommendations stemming from the working group’s discussions were also 
set out in the summary note for the Board’s consideration and agreement.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer for Communities
 Anne McMaster, Communities Team, Citizens and Communities

The key issues raised were as follows:

 Members reflected on the original reference made to the growth of ‘EU 
economic migrants’ from particular parts of Europe but felt that future 
references in this regard should be reflecting the general growth of ‘EU 
citizen migration’ and asked that the summary note also be amended 
accordingly.

 The Board acknowledged the benefits of establishing a ‘citywide’ Migration 
Strategy Group that would also include other key Leeds partners to 
provide a strategic and co-ordinated response to migration in Leeds.

 The Board reiterated the pressures faced by schools in supporting in-year 
admissions and the challenges linked to accessing funding aimed at 
supporting the education and welfare of migrant children. 

 Members acknowledged that frontline staff need to become more 
knowledgeable of specific migrant support services but also emphasised 
the importance of frontline staff identifying and signposting all other 
vulnerable citizens in Leeds to appropriate services too. 

 Members discussed the importance of identifying and offering support, 
where appropriate, to parents of migrant children in terms of accessing 
local adult learning opportunities and particularly ESOL related provision. 

 The Board discussed the importance of local authorities being able to 
project and address key service demands such as schools places, housing 
and health and social care provision.  Linked to this, Members recognised 
the need for the Home Office and UK Border Agency to provide more 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 16th May, 2016

timely and accurate intelligence surrounding the movement of EU migrant 
citizens to local authorities.
 

Reflecting on the above comments, the Board agreed to make changes to 
some of the proposed recommendations set out within the working group 
summary note (recommendations 1, 3, and 4) and also identified additional 
recommendations.  

The amended recommendations agreed by the Board are highlighted below:

Recommendation 1
That the Executive Board:

(i) Supports the principle of urgently establishing a citywide Migration 
Strategy Group, involving other key Leeds partners, to provide a strategic 
and co-ordinated response to migration in Leeds based on robust local 
intelligence gathering and data sharing.

(iii) Tasks the nominated Lead Director and Executive Member to establish 
absolute clarity in terms of what the Leeds ‘support’ is to new migrants 
coming to the city and reports back to the Executive Board in this regard

Recommendation 3
That the Director of Public Health works closely with other directorates to 
identify appropriate measures for disseminating information that will 
encourage a wider range of frontline staff across the Council to assist in 
identifying vulnerable migrants, as well as other vulnerable citizens in Leeds, 
and signposting them to appropriate services including those commissioned 
through Public Health.

Recommendation 4 
That the Director of Children’s Services engages with local schools and 
colleges to:

(i) explore opportunities and share existing good practice for providing 
alternative learning environments for those migrant children aged 14 and 
15 who may be struggling to get a GCSE qualification, particularly when 
English is not their first language. 

(ii) identify and offer support, where appropriate, to parents of migrant 
children in terms of accessing local adult learning opportunities and 
particularly ESOL related provision. 

The additional desired outcomes and recommendations agreed by the Board 
are highlighted below:

Desired Outcome - That the additional government funding provided to 
schools in supporting the education and welfare of eligible migrant children is 
accessed immediately and continues to follow the child throughout any school 
transfers.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 16th May, 2016

Recommendation 7
That the Director of Children’s Services works with local schools in lobbying 
the Department for Education to review its existing funding arrangements to 
ensure that the additional funding available to schools in supporting the 
education and welfare of eligible migrant children is accessed immediately 
and continues to follow the child throughout any school transfers.

Desired Outcome – That timely and accurate national intelligence surrounding 
the movement of EU migrant citizens is shared with local authorities to assist 
in projecting and addressing key service demands such as schools places, 
housing and health and social care provision.

Recommendation 8
That the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) works with 
Migration Yorkshire in lobbying the Home Office and UK Border Agency to 
provide accurate and timely national intelligence surrounding the movement of 
EU migrant citizens that can be accessed easily by local authorities to assist 
in projecting and addressing key service demands such as schools places, 
housing and health and social care provision.

RESOLVED – That the summary note be amended to reflect the above 
comments and recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board and forwarded 
to the relevant bodies for action.

(Councillor R Grahame arrived at 10.20 am during consideration of this item).

72 Role and work of the Communities Board 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided an update on the role and work of the Communities Board, including 
revised terms of reference and membership.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer for Communities
 Anne McMaster, Communities Team, Citizens and Communities

The key issues raised were as follows:

 Locally focused projects – Members discussed the work of the 
Communities Board in relation to three ongoing locality projects within 
East End Park, Holdbeck and Little London.

 Community Development – particular importance was placed on the 
Communities Board working with partners to identify and agree key 
principles of community development that would form the basis for future 
joint investment.

 Links with Neighbourhood Improvement Boards – as well as working 
closely with Community Committees, the Board also identified the need for 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 16th May, 2016

the Communities Board to engage more closely with Neighbourhood 
Improvement Boards. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

73 work schedule 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development invited 
Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the municipal year.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be noted.

74 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 18th April 2016 at 10.00 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 am).

(The meeting concluded at 11.20 am)


